(b) 1,000,000 shall automatically vest on the date that the closing price of

Shares (as recorded on the ASX) equals or exceeds $0.25.

2,666,666

Total Performance Rights on issue after Completion:  2,666,666

A further 56,536,875 Shares may also be issued in the event that the Entitlement Offer is fully
subscribed and all of the Attaching Options are subsequently exercised. If all Attaching Options are
exercised, the Company will also receive a further $3,392,212 on the exercise of the Attaching
Options.

3.6 Dilution of Eligible Shareholders that do not accept their Entitlement

As the Entitlement Offer is an offer of one (1) New Share for every five (5) Shares held by
Eligible Shareholders, the maximum dilution that will be experienced by any Eligible
Shareholder that fails to subscribe for any Entitlement is approximately 9.1% of its existing
Shareholding.

9

Eligible Shareholders should note that if they do not accept their Entitlements in full, their
Shareholdings are likely to be diluted as follows:

Example
Shareholder

Total Share
Holding as at
the Record

Date Booklet

% as at
the date
of this
Offer

Booklet

Entitlement
Holding if

Entitlement
not taken up

% following
allotment of
New Shares

Shareholder 1 1,000,000 0.52% 200,000 1,000,000 0.44%

Shareholder 2 2,500,000 1.31% 500,000 2,500,000 1.09%

Shareholder 3 5,000,000 2.62% 1,000,000 5,000,000 2.18%

Shareholder 4 10,000,000 5.24% 2,000,000 10,000,000 4.36%

3.7 Effect on relevant interest of substantial security holders

As at 19 April 2024, the following persons were believed to have a relevant interest of 5% or
more of the Company’s Shares:

Substantial Holder Holder of relevant
interest Shares %1

American Rare Earths
Limited

American Rare Earths
Limited 10,694,756 6.19%

Colbern Fiduciary
Nominees Pty Ltd 15,251,269 8.83%

TOTAL 25,946,025 15.02%

Brian O’Shannassy and
his associates

B&J O'Shannassy
Management Pty Ltd
<Josco Pty Ltd S/F No1
A/c>

6,599,670 3.82%

Josco Pty Ltd
<O'Shannassy Family
Trust A/c>

4,203,189 2.43%

TOTAL 10,802,859 6.25%

Ian Buchhorn and his
associates

Mr Ian James Buchhorn 4,568,547 2.65%

Mrs Pamela Jean
Buchhorn 1,861,570 1.08%

Hazurn Pty Ltd
<Buchhorn Super Fund
A/C>

3,562,458 2.06%

Manorina Mining Pty Ltd 663,125 0.38%

TOTAL 10,655,700 6.17%

1 Based on 172,367,017 total Shares on issue.

10

As at the date of this Offer Booklet, the Company has not received any commitment from any
of the above Shareholders as to whether they intend to subscribe for their respective
Entitlements under the Entitlement Offer or participate in the Top-Up Offer.

If the Entitlement Offer is fully subscribed and each of the above Shareholders subscribe for
their full Entitlement, there will be no change to their relevant interests in the Company’s
Shares.

If the Entitlement Offer is not fully subscribed, the above parties’ may increase their relevant